Emergency Medical Technician –The City has determined that a Nevada Advanced Emergency Medical (EMT-
A) certification is an essential function for the jobs of Firefighter, Fire Apparatus Operator and Fire Captain.  
Employees who have a current EMT-A and are on a one hundred and twelve (112) hour schedule will receive 
an increase in their base pay (see Appendix A).  Employees who have a current EMT-A and are on an 80-hour 
schedule will also receive an increase to their base pay (see Appendix A). 

The City agrees to pay for the cost of renewal of EMT-A certificate.

[...]

Chief Officers unit who is eligible to take paid sick leave.   

a. The maximum amount of accumulated sick leave transferred to any employee under the terms of this article 
shall be nine hundred sixty (960) hours per calendar year for forty (40) hour employees or one thousand 
four hundred forty (1,440) hours for fifty-six (56) hour employees. 

b. Once sick leave has been donated and transferred, it cannot be refunded to the donor making the transfer.  If 

the employee receiving the donation does not utilize all time donated, they will retain any remaining balance.

[...]

a year (i.e., one employee may donate to several employees in a year).  

Article E -  SERVICE CONNECTED DISABILITY LEAVE 

If an employee is absent due to a service-connected injury or illness, the employee shall receive full base pay at the 
hourly rate at the time of injury for one hundred eighty-two (182) calendar days in any twelve (12) month period 
without being charged sick or annual leave.  

In the event the employee's absence goes beyond said one hundred eighty-two (182) calendar days in any twelve (12) 
month period, the employee may elect either of the following options: 

Option 1. Employee may elect to retain the Temporary Total Disability (TTD) check received pursuant to NRS 
Chapters 616 and 617. In such event, the employee will receive no compensation or benefits (other than those